

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

**Wyatt Bury, LLC; Ballpark
Investments LLC d/b/a Hope and
Healing Counseling; Wyatt Bury;
Pamela Eisenreich; and State of
Missouri *ex rel.* Missouri Attorney
General Andrew Bailey,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**City of Kansas City, Missouri and
Jackson County, Missouri,**

Defendants.

Case No. 4:25-cv-00084-JAM

**Plaintiffs' Suggestions in
Support of Their Preliminary
Injunction Motion**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Factual Background	1
Argument	4
I. The Counseling Ordinances violate the First Amendment by banning the Counselors’ speech on vital issues.....	5
A. The Counselors communicate with their clients through speech protected by the First Amendment.....	5
B. The Counseling Ordinances restrict the Counselors’ speech based on its content and viewpoint.....	7
C. The Counselors’ speech is not transformed into conduct when they counsel minor clients.....	8
II. Alternatively, the Counseling Ordinances violate the Fourteenth Amendment because they are vague and grant unbridled enforcement discretion as applied to the Counselors.	11
III. The City’s Public Accommodation Ordinance violates the Counselors’ First Amendment freedoms by compelling and restricting speech.....	12
A. The Accommodation Clause compels the Counselors to speak messages about sexuality and gender to which they object.	12
B. The Publication Clause restricts the Counselors’ speech.....	15
C. The Public Accommodation Ordinance compels and restricts speech based on content and viewpoint.....	16
IV. The City’s and County’s Ordinances trigger and fail strict scrutiny.....	18
A. The Counseling Ordinances fail strict scrutiny here.....	18
B. The Public Accommodation Ordinance also fails strict scrutiny here.	22
V. The City’s Unwelcome Clause facially violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments.	23
VI. The Counselors meet the other preliminary-injunction factors.....	24

Conclusion..... 25
Certificate of Service..... 27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) (2022)	22, 24
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	5
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 587 (1963)	24
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	7
<i>Beard v. Falkenrath</i> , 97 F.4th 1109 (8th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	19, 20, 21
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minnesota v. Minneapolis Special School District No. 1</i> , 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Cigna Corporation v. Bricker</i> , 103 F.4th 1336 (8th Cir. 2024)	4, 5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	10
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Dickemann v. Costco Wholesale Corporation</i> , 550 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. 2018)	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	24

<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	18, 19, 22
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5, 12, 14
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	24
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	21
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	18
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	4, 7, 18

<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	5, 25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Stock v. Gray</i> , 663 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (2023)	10
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero (TMG)</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	23
<i>Video Software Dealers Association v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)	19, 20
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	5
----------------------------	---

Statutes

20 CSR 2095-3.010(2)	21
20 CSR 2095-3.010(8)	21
20 CSR 2095-3.010(9)	21
20 CSR 2095-3.015(1)	21
I.C. § 54-3416 (Idaho)	21
Independence Ordinance § 12.06.008(A)(1)(f)	21
Jackson County Ordinance § 5546	21

Jackson County Ordinance § 5575.1(a)	3, 5, 7, 8, 11
Jackson County Ordinance § 5575.1(b)	11
Jackson County Ordinance § 5575.1(d)	11, 20
Jackson County Ordinance Preamble	18, 19
Kansas City Ordinance § 2-1281	21
Kansas City Ordinance § 38-1(23).....	12
Kansas City Ordinance § 38-1(a)(24)(a), (g)	22
Kansas City Ordinance § 38-103(a)(4)	24
Kansas City Ordinance § 38-105(d)(3)	24
Kansas City Ordinance § 38-113(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Kansas City Ordinance § 50-159.....	21
Kansas City Ordinance § 50-234(c).....	20
Kansas City Ordinance § 50-234(b)(1)	3, 5, 7, 8, 11
Kansas City Ordinance § 50-234(b)(4).....	20
Kansas City Ordinance § 50-242.....	21
Kansas City Ordinance Preamble.....	18
Mississippi Code § 11-62-5(5)(a)	23
Missouri Revised Statute § 191.720.....	20
Missouri Revised Statute Chapter § 324	25
Missouri Revised Statute Chapter § 327	25
Missouri Revised Statute § 337.505(2)	20
Missouri Revised Statute § 337.505(6)	20
Missouri Revised Statute § 337.505(9)	20
Missouri Revised Statute § 337.525(5)	21

Missouri Revised Statute § 334.010(4)	20
Missouri Revised Statute § 337.525(13)	21
Missouri Revised Statute § 337.525(15)	21
Utah Code Annotated § 34A-5-111	23

Other Authorities

Brief of Local Governments and Mayors as Amici Curiae 22, <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (No. 21-476) (filed Aug. 19, 2022), 2022 WL 3598265	13, 15
Brief of Counties as Amici Curiae 2–3, 17–25, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (No. 16-111) (filed Oct. 30, 2017), 2017 WL 5127319	13
